JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254

June 15, 2010

SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN



STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Tanner Girard, Chairman Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Chairman Girard:

This is to notify you that JCAR considered the following proposed rulemakings at its 6/15/10 meeting:

Definitions and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 211) 34 Ill. Reg. 1766 - 2/5/10

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Chicago Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 218) 34 Ill. Reg. 1791 - 2/5/10

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area (35 III. Adm. Code 219) 34 III. Reg. 1941 - 2/5/10

If your agency has agreed to any substantive modifications during its discussions with JCAR, they are described in the "Agreements" attached to the certification. Based on these agreements, as well as the other responses you have provided the Committee during the review of these rulemakings, JCAR has determined that No Objection will be issued. Enclosed you will find formal certification of this action.

These rulemakings may now be adopted upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Please note that the fact that the Committee has not objected to these rulemakings does not necessarily constitute approval, expressed or implied, of the substance of the rulemakings.

Thank you for the cooperation your agency has shown during our review of these issues.

Sincerely,

Mazgie Crotty
Senator Maggie Crotty

Co-Chairman

Representative Angelo "Skip" Saviano

Co-Chairman

SMC:RBH:DC:rm cc: Tim Fox

Enc.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

CLERK'S OFFICE

JUN 2 3 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 6/15/10 meeting, considered Definitions and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 211), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 2/5/10 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

June 15, 2010

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: None

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Chicago

Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 218; 34 Ill. Reg. 1791)

Changes:

1. In line 438, change the subsection label to (f).

- 2. In line 634, delete the period.
- 3. In lines 837 and 863, delete the period.
- 4. In line 958, change "Sections" to "subsections", strike "218.204" 4 times and strike "and".
- 5. In line 959, delete "218.204" and after "(p)" add "of this Section,".
- 6. In lines 1033 and 1054, strike "218.204".
- 7. In line 1060, strike "above".
- 8. In line 1076, strike ", below".
- 9. In line 1145, delete "<u>or</u>".
- 10. In line 1158, strike the 3rd closing parenthesis.
- 11. In line 1160, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 12. In line 1167, after the closing parenthesis add a comma.
- 13. In the table after line 1184, in the 4th and 5th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 14. In the table after line 1193, in the 4th, 6th, and 7th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 15. In line 1205, strike the comma and add a semicolon.

- 16. In line 1212, after the closing parenthesis add a comma.
- 17. In line 1226, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 18. In line 1233, after the closing parenthesis add a comma.
- 19. In line 1246, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 20. In line 1301, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 21. In line 1337, strike "or" and change "(1)" to "(m)".
- 22. In line 1346, strike "or" and after "(1)" add "or (m)".
- 23. In line 1355, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 24. In line 1377, strike "above".
- 25. In line 1385, strike the 2nd "218.204" and before "and" add "of this Subpart".
- 26. In lines 1393, 1401, 1409-1410 and 1417, strike the brackets and add parentheses.
- In the table after line 1436:
 in the 4th and 5th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
 in the 5th where statement, 4th line, after the closing parenthesis add a semicolon.
- 28. In line 1478, change the subsection label to (m).
- 29. In line 1495, strike "or" and change "(g)" to "(h)".
- 30. In lines 1535 and 1538, strike the 2nd and 3rd "218.204".
- 31. In line 1542, change the subsection label to an (h).
- 32. In line 1661, strike "which" and add "that".
- 33. In line 1667, delete "and".
- 34. In line 1672, strike "and".
- 35. In line 1675, strike "218.204".

- 36. In line 1679, strike the period and add "; and".
- 37. In line 1681, change the subsection label to (F).
- 38. In line 1708, delete "and".
- 39. In line 1714, strike "and".
- 40. In line 1720, strike the period and add "; and".
- 41. In line 1722, change the subsection label to (G).
- 42. In line 1738, strike "below".
- 43. In line 1779, strike "218.204".
- 44. In lines 1784-1796, change the subsection labels to (G) through (J).
- 45. In line 1824, strike "218.204".
- 46. In lines 1829 and 1833, change the subsection labels to (F) and (G).
- 47. In line 1857, strike "or" and change "(1)" to "(m)".
- 48. In lines 1955 and 1978-1979, strike "kg (lbs) per l (gal)" and add "kg/l (lbs/gal)".
- 49. In line 1998, strike "of" and add "after".
- 50. In line 2020, change the subsection label to (h).
- 51. In line 2028, delete the 2nd "218.217".
- 52. In line 2042, strike "or" and delete "Section".
- 53. In line 2043, delete "218.204".
- 54. In the table after line 2107, in the 4th and 5th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 55. In the table after line 2125, in the 4th, 6th and 7th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".

- 56. In the table after line 2135:
 - in the 7th where statement, strike "and".
 - in the 8th and 9th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 57. In line 2176, delete "218.204".
- 58. In line 2272, change the header to "Weighted Averaging Alternative".
- 59. In the table after line 2294, in the 1st and 4th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 60. In line 2312, delete the 2nd "subsection".
- 61. In line 2353, change the header to "Capture System and Control Device Requirements".
- 62. In line 2427, delete the 2nd "subsection".
- 63. Change line 2444 to "subject to the requirements in subsection (c)(1)(B) or (c)(2)".
- 64. In lines 2446, 2448, 2457 and 2461, change "Section 218.401" to "subsection".
- 65. In lines 2515 and 2517, strike "Sections" and add "Section".
- 66. In line 2535, change "schedules schedule" to "schedule or schedules" and add a comma after "(c)".
- 67. In line 2770, strike the 3rd "218.401".
- 68. In line 2936, after "subsection" add "(b)(1)(A)".
- 69. In line 2967, delete the 2nd "218.407".
- 70. In lines 2987 and 2988, delete the 2nd and 3rd "218.407".
- 71. In line 3260, strike "exhaust(s)" and add "exhausts".
- 72. In line 3261, after "follows" add a colon.
- 73. In lines 3388, 3395 and 3400, strike "Appendix" and add "appendix".
- 74. In line 3473, strike the period.

- 75. In line 3541, strike "For" and add "for".
- 76. In line 3600, capitalize "units".
- 77. In line 3659, strike "TPY" and add "tons/yr".
- 78. In line 3689, change the header to "Exempt Units on and after August 1, 2010".
- 79. In line 3691, change the header to "<u>Lithographic Printing Lines Exempt pursuant to Section 218.405(c)(2).</u>".
- 80. In lines 3706 and 3830, change "Part" to "Subpart".
- 81. In line 3929, strike "Section 218.411" and add "<u>subsection</u>" and delete "<u>218.411</u>".
- 82. In line 3930, delete "218.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 83. In line 3960, strike "Section 218.411" and add "subsection" and delete "218.411".
- 84. In line 3961, delete "218.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 85. In line 3971, change "lines" to "line".
- 86. In line 4012, strike "is" and add "are".
- 87. In line 4016, strike "is" and add "are" twice.
- 88. In line 4060, strike "(b)" and add "(d)".
- 89. In line 4068, after "Subpart" strike the comma.
- 90. In line 4098, strike "Section" and add "subsection".
- 91. In line 4099, strike "218.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 92. In line 4163, strike "Sections" and add "Section".
- 93. In line 4177, strike the semicolon and add a period.
- 94. In line 4220, strike "Section" and add "subsection".
- 95. In line 4221, strike "218.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 96. In line 4258, strike "which" and add "that".

- 97. In line 4362, change "Section" to "subsection".
- 98. In line 4363, delete "218.411" and change "Subpart" to "Section".
- 99. In line 4395-4396, change the header to "Provisions for Calculation of Emissions from Heatset Web Offset Lithographic Printing Operations.".
- 100. In line 4411, before "The" add an (A) subsection label.
- 101. In line 4420, before "For" add a (B) subsection label.
- 102. In line 4433, before "The" add an (A) subsection label.
- 103. In the table after line 4440, in the 2nd where statement after "wash" add a semicolon.
- 104. In line 4442, before "For" add a (B) subsection label.
- 105. In lines 4568, 4575 and 4580, change "Appendix" to lower case.
- 106. In line 4651, change the header to "Afterburners for Heatset Web Letterpress Printing Lines.".
- 107. In line 4666, change the header to "Other Control Devices for Heatset Web Letterpress Printing Lines.".
- 108. In line 4673, change the header to "Cleaning Solution".
- 109. In line 4824, change "subsection" to "subsections".
- 110. In line 4849, change "Section 218.417" to "subsection" and change "Subpart" to "Section".
- 111. In line 4876, change "Section 218.417" to "subsection" and change "Subpart;" to "Section.".
- 112. In lines 4922 and 4923, change "is" to "are".
- 113. In line 4983, change "Section" to "subsection".
- 114. In line 4984, delete "218.417" and change "Subpart" to "Section".

6/1/10

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR:
REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

CLERK'S OFFICE
JUN 2 3 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 6/15/10 meeting, considered Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Chicago Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 218), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 2/5/10 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

June 15, 2010

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East

Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 219; 34 Ill. Reg. 1941)

Changes:

1. In line 381, strike "below".

- 2. In line 386, after "Section" add a comma.
- 3. In line 394, change the subsection label to (d).
- 4. In line 585, delete the period.
- 5. In lines 788 and 814, delete the period.
- 6. In line 909, change "Sections" to "subsections" and strike "219.204" 4 times.
- 7. In line 910, delete "219.204" and after "(o)" add "of this Section".
- 8. After line 979, in subsection (j)(6), strike "219.204".
- 9. After line 980, in subsection (k)(4), strike "above".
- 10. In line 996, strike ", below".
- 11. In line 1003, strike "Section 219.204" and add "<u>subsection</u>" and strike "Subpart" and add "<u>Section</u>".
- 12. In line 1006, strike "Section" and add "subsections".
- 13. In line 1007, strike "219.204" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 14. In line 1056, delete "or".
- 15. In line 1069, after the closing parenthesis add ")".
- 16. In line 1071, strike the comma and add a semicolon.

- 17. In line 1078, after the closing parenthesis, add a comma.
- 18. In the table after line 1095, in the 4th and 5th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 19. In the table after line 1104, in the 4th, 6th, and 7th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 20. In line 1116, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 21. In line 1123, after the closing parenthesis, add a comma.
- 22. In line 1135, after the closing parenthesis, add ")".
- 23. In line 1137, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 24. In line 1144, after the closing parenthesis add a comma.
- 25. In line 1155, after the closing parenthesis, add ")".
- 26. In line 1157, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 27. In lines 1175 and 1193, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 28. In line 1229, change "(k)" to "(l)".
- 29. In line 1238, strike "or" and after "(k)" add "or (l)".
- 30. In line 1247, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 31. In line 1269, strike "above".
- 32. In line 1277, strike "Part" and add "Subpart".
- 33. In line 1285, after the closing parenthesis, add ")".
- 34. In the table after line 1320:
 - in the 4th and 5th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
 - in the 5th where statement, after the closing parenthesis add a semicolon.
- 35. In line 1362, change the subsection label to (1).

- 36. In line 1379, strike "or" and change "(g)" to "(h)".
- 37. In line 1409, strike "Sections" and add "Section".
- 38. In lines 1419 and 1422, strike the 2nd and 3rd "219.204".
- 39. In line 1426, change the subsection label to an (h).
- 40. In the table after line 1466, in the 6th and 7th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 41. In line 1545, strike "which" and add "that".
- 42. In line 1551, delete "and".
- 43. In line 1556, strike "and".
- 44. In line 1559, strike "219.204".
- 45. In line 1563, strike the period and add "; and".
- 46. In line 1565, change the subsection label to (F).
- 47. In line 1592, delete "and".
- 48. In line 1598, strike "and".
- 49. In line 1604, strike the period and add "; and".
- 50. In line 1606, change the subsection label to (G).
- 51. In line 1621, strike "below".
- 52. In line 1662, strike "219.204".
- 53. In lines 1667-1679, change the subsection labels to (G) through (J).
- 54. In line 1707, strike "219.204".
- 55. In lines 1712 and 1716, change the subsection labels to (F) and (G).
- 56. In line 1739, strike "or".

- 57. In line 1740, after "(k)" add ", or (l)".
- 58. In lines 1838 and 1861-1862, strike "kg (lbs) per l (gal) "and add "kg/l (lbs/gal)".
- 59. In line 1881, strike "of" and add "after".
- 60. In line 1903, change the subsection label to (h).
- 61. In line 1911, change "Sections" to "Section" and delete the 2nd "219.217".
- 62. In the table after line 1990, in the 4th and 5th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 63. In line 1998, strike "subsection" and add "Section".
- 64. In the table after line 2008, in the 4th, 6th, and 7th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 65. In the table after line 2018, in the 8th and 9th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 66. In line 2059, delete "219.204".
- 67. In line 2155, change the header to "Weighted Averaging Alternative".
- 68. In the table after line 2177, in the 1st and 4th where statements, strike "which" and add "that".
- 69. In line 2195, delete the 2nd "subsection".
- 70. In line 2236, delete the period.
- 71. In line 2265 and 2268, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 72. In line 2271, strike "and".
- 73. In lines 2327-2328, change "(c)(2) or (c)(1)(B)" to "(c)(1)(B) or (c)(2)".
- 74. In line 2310, delete the 2nd "subsection".
- 75. In line 2318, strike the comma and add a semicolon.
- 76. In lines 2327, 2329, 2331-2332, 2341 and 2345, change "Section 219.401" to "subsection".

- 77. In lines 2388 and 2392, change "line(s)" to "lines".
- 78. In lines 2396 and 2398, strike "Sections" and add "Section".
- 79. In line 2417, change "schedules schedule" to "schedule or schedules".
- 80. In line 2650, strike the 3rd "219.401".
- 81. In line 2816, after "subsection" add "(b)(1)(A)".
- 82. In line 2847, delete the 2nd "219.407".
- 83. In lines 2867 and 2868, delete the 2^{nd} and 3^{rd} "219.407".
- 84. In line 3141, strike "exhaust(s)" and add "exhausts".
- 85. In lines 3270, 3277 and 3282, strike "Appendix" and add "appendix".
- 86. In line 3355, strike the period.
- 87. In line 3373, strike "line(s)" and add "lines".
- 88. In line 3423, strike "For" and add "for".
- 89. In line 3481, capitalize "units".
- 90. In line 3529, strike "line(s)" and add "lines".
- 91. In line 3540, strike "TPY" and add "tons/yr".
- 92. In line 3570, change the header to "Exempt Units on and after August 1, 2010".
- 93. In line 3572, change the header to "<u>Lithographic Printing Lines Exempt pursuant to Section 219.405(c)(2).</u>".
- 94. In lines 3587 and 3711, change "Part" to "Subpart".
- 95. In line 3803, strike "Section 219.411" and add "subsection" and delete "219.411".
- 96. In line 3804, delete "219.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 97. In line 3835, strike "Section 219.411" and add "<u>subsection</u>" and delete "<u>219.411</u>".

- 98. In line 3836, delete "219.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 99. In line 3846, change "<u>line(s)</u>" to "<u>line</u>".
- 100. In line 3887, strike "is" and add "are".
- 101. In line 3891, strike "is" and add "are" twice.
- 102. In line 3935, strike "(b)" and add "(d)".
- 103. In line 3943, after "Subpart" strike the comma.
- 104. In line 3973, strike "Section" and add "subsection".
- 105. In line 3974, strike "219.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 106. In line 4038, strike "Sections" and add "Section".
- 107. In line 4052, strike the semicolon and add a period.
- 108. In line 4095, strike "Section" and add "subsection".
- 109. In line 4096, strike "219.411" and strike "Subpart" and add "Section".
- 110. In line 4133, strike "which" and add "that".
- 111. In line 4237, change "Section" to "subsection".
- 112. In line 4238, delete "219.411" and change "Subpart" to "Section".
- 113. In line 4270-4271, change the header to "Provisions for Calculation of Emissions from Heatset Web Offset Lithographic Printing Operations.".
- 114. In line 4286, before "The" add an (A) subsection label.
- 115. In line 4295, before "For" add a (B) subsection label.
- 116. In line 4308, before "The" add an (A) subsection label.
- 117. In line 4317, before "For" add a (B) subsection label.
- 118. In lines 4443, 4450 and 4455, change "Appendix" to lower case.
- 119. In line 4526, change the header to "Afterburners for Heatset Web Letterpress Printing

Lines.".

- 120. In line 4541, change the header to "Other Control Devices for Heatset Web Letterpress Printing Lines.".
- 121. In line 4548, change the header to "Cleaning Solution".
- 122. In line 4701, change the semicolon to a period.
- 123. In line 4703, change "subsection" to "subsections".
- 124. In lines 4728 and 4755, change "Section 219.417" to "subsection" and change "Subpart" to "Section".
- 125. In line 4755, change the semicolon to a period.
- 126. In lines 4801 and 4802, change "is" to "are".
- 127. In line 4862, change "Section" to "subsection".
- 128. In line 4863, delete "219.417" and change "Subpart" to "Section".

5/27/10

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

CLERK'S OFFICE
JUN'2 3 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 6/15/10 meeting, considered Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 219), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 2/5/10 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

June 15, 2010

Vički Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements